

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as  
Commissioner of the Connecticut Department  
of Energy and Environmental Protection,

and

KATHERINE S. DYKES, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III AND  
MICHAEL CARON, in their Official Capacities  
as Commissioners of the Connecticut  
Public Utilities Regulatory Authority,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS MELONE

*Counsel of Record*

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY  
LIMITED

1745 Broadway, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 681-1120

Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Regulatory Background .....	4
B. This Proceeding .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I.    The Second Circuit Has Fundamentally Altered The FPA’s Division Of State-Federal Authority .....	10
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates A Massive Loophole In The FPA .....	13
B. The FPA’s Preemptive Provisions Are Necessary To Render PURPA Effective .....	14
II.   Wholesale Sale Contracts Entered Into Solely As A Result Of Coercive State Action Are The Product Of Unlawful Regulation Of Wholesale Sales By Connecticut.....	16

III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Plain Language Of The FPA And With <i>Hughes</i> .....	20
A. The FPA Expressly Excludes Wholesale Contracts From A State’s Reserved Authority Under The FPA. ....	20
B. As In <i>Hughes</i> , The Connecticut Contracts Are Tethered To The FERC-Supervised Energy Auction Market .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX	
Appendix A—Court of Appeals Opinion, 861 F.3d 82 (Jun. 28, 2017) .....	1a
Appendix B—Court of Appeals Judgment (Jun. 28, 2017) .....	56a
Appendix C—Court of Appeals Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing en banc (Aug. 17, 2017) .....	58a
Appendix D—District Court Opinion (Aug. 18, 2016) .....	60a
Appendix E—District Court Judgment Order (Aug. 23, 2016) .....	126a
Appendix F—FERC Notice of Intention Not To Act, 154 FERC ¶61,007 (2016) .....	128a
Appendix G—Supremacy Clause .....	130a
Appendix H—Federal Power Act .....	131a
Appendix I—Section 210 of The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978.....	153a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	11
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	5
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	15
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	11
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	2, 19-22
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	15, 17
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	6
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	11, 12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	12
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	5
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	19

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C).....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(C).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	5, 10, 12, 13, 17, 20
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	4, 6, 14-16
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	10, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 292.203 .....	7
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010) .....	15
FERC Docket AD17-11-000, <i>State Policies and Wholesale Markets Operated by ISO New England Inc., New York Independent System Operator, Inc., and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> (opened March 3, 2017).....	10, 17
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) (No. 14-614), available at: <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/14-614_g2hk.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/14-614_g2hk.pdf</a> .....	3, 4
